

No. _____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK

INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Nicolas Morgan
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES
NETWORK
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 400
Los Angeles, California 90013
(310) 849-0384
nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org

M. Lance Jasper
Justina Huang Curry
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
ljasper@akingump.com
justina.huang@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
I. The Petitioner.....	4
II. The Petition for Rulemaking	5
III. The Historical Context.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Reasons Why the Writ Should Issue	11
A. Legal Standard for Issuance of the Writ.....	11
B. The SEC Has a Duty to Act on ICAN’s Rulemaking Petition.....	12
C. The SEC Has Unreasonably Delayed Acting on ICAN’s Rulemaking Petition Under the Applicable <i>TRAC</i> Factors.....	13
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A Comty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	18
<i>Clark v. Busey</i> , 959 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 20
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 19
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 11, 16, 17

<i>Public Utility Comm’r of Oregon v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Telecomms Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaz v. Neal</i> , 33 F.4th 1131 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(15)(ii).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77i(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77s(a).....	12
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(10).....	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.192(a).....	12, 13, 15
17 C.F.R. § 230.501(a)(5).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)(2)(C)	22
Fed. R. App. P. 21(d)(1)	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 21(d)	22
